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Q An héngeVO rriChtU n g (Kupplungskugel mit Halterung)

ohne Elektrosatz
Hersteller: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia-Bestell - Nr.: 338 030

Genehmigungsnummer nach Richtlinie 94/20/EG: e13 00-0890

Klasse: A50-X Typ: 338 030

Technische Daten: maximaler D-Wert: 6,8 kN
maximale Stutzlast: 60 kg

Verwendungsbereich: Fahrzeughersteller: Honda
Modell: HRV

Typbezeichnung: GH?7??7??

Allgemeine Hinweise:
Furden Fahrbetrieb sind die Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers bzgl. Anhdngelast und Stutzlast
maRgebend, wobeidie Werte der Anhangevorrichtung nicht tiberschritten werden dirfen.

. . . Anhéngelast [kg] x Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] = 9,81 _
Formel fur D-Wert-Ermittiung: ;0o elast [kg] + Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] < 1000 - © (KNI

Die Anhangevorrichtung dient zum Ziehen von Anhangern, welche mit Zugkugelkupplungen
ausgerustet sind und zum Betrieb von Lastentragern, welche fir die Montage auf der Kupplungs-
kugel zugelassen sind. Artfremde Benutzung ist verboten. Der Betrieb mufl den StralBen-
verhéltnissen angepalfdt erfolgen. Beim Betrieb verandern sich die Fahreigenschaften des
Fahrzeuges. Die Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugherstellers ist zu beachten.

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmafig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.
Nationale Richtlinien tiber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz. - Papieren beizufiigen.

Montagehinweise:

Die Anhangevorrichtung ist ein Sicherheitsteil und darf nur von Fachpersonal montiert werden.
Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der Anhangevorrichtung sind verboten. Sie fihren zum
Erléschen der Betriebserlaubnis.

Isoliermasse bzw. Unterbodenschutz am Kfz. - falls vorhanden - im Bereich der Anlageflachen
der Anhangevorrichtung entfernen. Blanke Karosseriestellen sowie Bohrungen mit Rostschutz-
farbe versiegeln.

Betriebshinweise:

Samtliche Befestigungsschrauben der Anhangevorrichtung nach ca. 1000 Anhanger-km mitden
vorgeschriebenen Anziehdrehmomenten nochmals nachziehen.

Die Kupplungskugel ist sauber zu halten und zu fetten. Werden jedoch Spurstabilisierungs-
einrichtungen, wie z.B. die Westfalia "SSK" benutzt, muf3 die Kupplungskugel fettfrei sein. Die
Hinweise in den jeweiligen Betriebsanleitungen beachten.

Sobald an einer beliebigen Stelle ein Kupplungskugel-Durchmesser von 49,0 mm oder kleiner
erreichtist, darf die Anhangevorrichtung aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mehr benutzt werden.

Das Leergewicht des Fahrzeuges erhdht sich nach Montage der Anhangevorrichtung um 22 kg.

Anderungen vorbehalten.
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Taina Zai:izeni bez elektropfislusenstvi

Vyrobce: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG  Westfalia objednaci €islo: 338 030

Cislo povoleni podle smé&rnice 94/20/EG: €13 00-0890
Trida: A50-X Typ: 338 030
Technicke udaje: maximalni D-hodnota: 6,8 kN

maximalni zatizeni podpéry: 60 kg

Oblast pouziti:  vyrobce vozidel: Honda
model: HRV
typové oznaceni: GH????7?

Vseobecné informace:
Pro jizdu jsou smérodatné udaje vyrobce vozidla pop¥. udaje o zatizeni pfivésem a
zatizeni podpéry, pficemz nesmi byt prekroceny hodnoty tazného zafizeni.

N _ zatiZzeni privésem [kg] x celkova vaha vozidla [kg] _ 9,81
Formule ke zjisténi D-hodnoty: zatizeni privésem [kg] + celkova vaha vozidla [kg] 1000

=D [kN]

TaZné zatizeni slouzitahani privésu, které jsou vybaveny kulovym taznym zarizenim a k provozu
nosnikd povolenych k montazi na kulové tazném zaftizeni. Jiné pouZiti je zakazano. PouZziti musi
odpovidat silni¢nim pomérdm. P¥i provozu se méni jizdni vlastnosti vozidla. Musi se brat na
zietel provozni navod vyrobce vozidla.

Vyrobcem vozidla sériové povolené upeviiovaci body se musi dodrzet.
Smérnice jednotlivych stati o prejimani nastaveb museji byt respektovany.
Montazni a provozni navod se musi pfipojit k dokladiim vozidla.

Montazni informace:

Tazné zafizeni je bezpecnostni dil a smi byt namontovan jen odborniky.

Kazda zména popf. pfemeény na tazném zafizeni jsou zakazany. Vedou jen ke ztraté
platnosti provozniho povoleni.

Odstranit izola€ni masu popfF. ochranny natér podvozku vozidla - kdyz existuje - v
oblasti pritlaénych &asti tazného zafizeni. 0Cisténé Casti karoserie, jakoz i vyvrty uzavrit
barvou proti rezavéni.

Provozni informace:

V8echny upeviovaci Srouby tazného zafizeni dotahnout po cca 1000 km tazeni pfivésu
predepsanym krouticim momentem.

Spojovaci koule se musi udrzovat Cista a namazana. Pouziji-li se stabilizacni zafizeni
stop, jako napr. Westfalia "SSK”, pak musi byt spojovaci koule bez mazaciho tuku.
Dodrzujte informace v patficnych provoznich navodech.

Jakmile bude dosaZen na nékterém misté priimér spojovaci koule rovny nebo mensi nez
49,0 mm, nesmi byt taZzné zafizeni z bezpectnostnich divodu vice pouzivané.

Véaha prazdného vozidla se zvySi po montazi tazného zafizeni o 22 kg.

Zmény vyhrazeny.



@ Anhangertraek uden e-set

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia bestillingsnr.: 338 030

Tilladelsesnummeriflg. retningslinie 94/20/EU: e13 00-0890

Klasse: A50-X Type: 338030

Tekniske specifikationer: Maksimal D-veerdi: 6,8 kN
Maksimal stgttelast: 60 kg

Anvendelsesomrade: Koretgjsfabrikant: Honda
Model: HRV
Typebetegnelse: GH????7?

Generelle henvisninger:
Ved kerselsdrift er alle oplysninger fra keretgjsfabrikanten angdende anhaengerlast samt
stottelast retningsgivende. Man ma dog ikke overskride veerdierne for anhaengertraekket.

Anhaeengerlast [kg] x keretgjets totalvaegt [kg] X 9,81
Anhaeengerlast [kg] + karetgjets totalvaegt [kg] 1000

Formel til registrering af D-vaerdien: =D [kN]
Anhaengertraekket hartil formal at traskke anhaengere, der er udstyretmed traskkoblingskugler samt
tildrift af lastdragere, der ertilladt til montage af anhaengertraekket. Andre anvendelser er forbudte.
Driften skal finde sted pa normale trafiksveje. Ved drift forandres kgretgjets kareegenskaber. Man
skal veere opmaerksom pa og overholde karetgjsfabrikantens driftsvejledning.

De fastggrelsespunkter, som karetgjsfabrikanten har som standard, skal overholdes.
De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pamonterede dele skal overholdes.
Denne montage- og driftsvejledning skal vedlsegges karetgjets papirer.

Montagehenvisninger:

Anhzengertraekket er en sikkerhedsdel og ma udelukkende monteres af fagfolk.

Enhver sendring henh. ombygning af anhaengertraekket er forbudt. De medfgrer , at driftstiladel-
sen ikke laengere er gyldig.

Isoleringsmasse henh. undervognsbeskyttelse pa keretgjet, hvis disse er til stede, skal
fjernes fra omradet omkring anhaengertreekket. Blanke karosseridele samt udboringer skal
forsynes med rustbeskyttelsesfarve.

Driftshenvisninger:

Samtlige fastggrelsesskruer pa anhangertrackket skal eftertreekkes efter ca. 1000 km med
anhaengeren. Dette skal ggres med de forskrevne startdrejningsmomenter.

Koblingskuglen skal holdes ren og smares. Hvis man dog anvender
sporstabiliseringsanordninger, sasom Westfalia “SSK”, skal koblingskuglen veere uden
smgrelse. Vaer opmaerksom pa og overhold henvisningerne i den pageeldende driftsvejledning.
Nar et vilkarligt sted pa koblingskuglen har en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma man ikke
anvende anhaengertrackket af sikkerhedsmaessige arsager.

Karetgjets egenvaegt forhgjes med ca. 22 kg, nar anhaengertraekket monteres.

Retten til eendringer forbeholdes.
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EnganChejuego eléctrico G

Fabricante: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG NUm. de pedido Westfalia: 338 030

Numero de autorizacion segun la norma 94/ 20/ CE: e13 00-0890

Clase: A50-X Modelo: 338 030

Datos técnicos: valor D maximo: 6,8 kN
carga de apoyo maxima: 60 kg

Campo de aplicacion: Fabricantedevehiculo: Honda
Modelo: HRV

Designacion de modelo: GH?7????

Indicaciones generales:

Son determinantes los datos del fabricante del vehiculo referente a la carga de remolque y carga
de apoyo para la utilizacion del vehiculo, no debiendo ser sobrepasados los valores del
enganche.

Férmula para la determinacién del valor D:

Cargo de remolque [kg] x Peso total del vehiculo [kg] 9,81
Cargo de remolque [kg] + Peso total del vehiculo [kg] 1000 =D[kN]

Elenganche sirve para el arrastre de remolques equipados con un acoplamiento esférico de traccion
para el remolque de soportes de carga autorizados para el montaje en una bola de enganche. Se
prohibe la utilizacién destinada a otros usos. La utilizacion debe efectuarse de acuerdo a las
condiciones de trafico. Durante la utilizacién se modifican las cualidades de marchadel vehiculo. Deben
observarse las instrucciones de servicio del fabricante del vehiculo.

Se han tomado en consideracion los puntos de fijacién de serie del vehiculo indicados por el
fabricante del vehiculo.

Deben observarse las directivas nacionales referentes a controles de enganche.

Estas instrucciones de montaje y de servicio deben adjuntarse a la documentacion del vehiculo.

Indicaciones de montaje:

El enganche es una pieza de seguridad y debe ser montado unicamente por personal
especializado. No esta autorizado efectuar cambios o modificaciones en el enganche. Ello
conllevaria la consiguiente anulacién del permiso de circulacion. Eliminar la masilla aislante o
proteccion de bajos del vehiculo - en caso de existir - en la zona de las superficies de apoyo del
enganche. Aplicar pintura protectora anticorrosion en las superficies de chapa desnudas asi como
en los taladros.

Indicaciones de servicio:

Volver a apretar todos los tornillos de fijacién del enganche segun los pares de apriete prescritos
después de haber circulado aprox. 1000 km con el remolque. Mantener limpio y engrasado el
enganche. En caso de utilizar dispositivos de estabilizacién direccional, como por ejemplo el "SSK”
Westfalia, el enganche debera estar libre de grasa. Obsérvense las indicaciones en las
correspondientes instrucciones de servicio. Si en cualquier zona se advierte que el diametro del
enganche alcanza los 49,0 mm o una medida inferior, debe dejar de utilizarse el enganche por
motivos de seguridad. El peso en vacio del vehiculo se incrementa en 22 kg una vez efectuado el
montaje del enganche.

Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones.



G Atte I a g € sans kit électrique

Marque : WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Référence Westfalia: 338 030
Numéro d’autorisation selon directive 94/20/CE: e13 00-0890

Classe: A50-X Type: 338 030

Caractéristiques techniques: Valeur D maxi: 6,8 kN

Charge surtimonmaxi: 60 kg

Domaine d’application:Constructeur automobile: Honda
Modeéle: HRV
Désignation du type: GH????7?

Généralités :

Pour 'utilisation sur route, il convient de prendre en compte les indications du
constructeur relatives a la charge remorquée et a la charge sur timon, les valeurs autorisées
pour l'attelage ne devant pas étre dépassées.

Formule pour la détermination de la valeur D :

charge remorquée [kg] x PTR [kg] 9,81
charge remorquée [kg] + PTR [kg] X000

=D [kN]

L’attelage sertalatraction de remorques équipées d’'un accouplement a boule, et al'utilisation de
porte-charges dont le montage est homologué sur la boule d’attelage. Toute utilisation non
conforme a cette définition est interdite. L'utilisation doit étre adaptée aux conditions de la
circulation. Les propriétés routieres du véhicule sont modifi€es par I'utilisation de I'attelage. Les
instructions d’utilisation du constructeur doivent étre respectées.

Les points de fixation homologués en série par le constructeur sont respectés.
Les dispositions nationales relatives aux contréles de réception doivent étre respectées.
Cette notice de montage et d'utilisation doit étre jointe aux documents du véhicule.

Indications pour le montage :

L'attelage est un élément de sécurité et doit é&tre monté exclusivement par un personnel
qualifié.

Toute maodification ou transformation effectuée sur I'attelage est interdite et entraine 'annulation
de l'autorisation d’exploitation.

Eliminer toute masse isolante ou produit de protection du soubassement sur le véhicule
- si existant - dans la zone des surfaces d’appui de I'attelage. Enduire les surfaces nues de la
carrosserie ainsi que les orifices d’'une peinture anticorrosion.

Indications pour l'utilisation :

Resserrer 'ensemble des vis de fixation de I'attelage au couple de serrage prescrit au bout
d’environ 1000 km avec l'attelage.

Nettoyer et graisser régulierement la boule d’attelage. Toutefois, si des équipements de
stabilisation tels que Westfalia ,SSK" sont utilisés, la boule d’attelage doit &tre exempte de
graisse. Respecter les indications données dans les différentes notices d’utilisation.

Dés que le diamétre de la boule d’attelage atteint en un endroit quelconque 49,0 mm ou moins,
I'attelage ne doit plus étre utilisé pour des raisons de sécurité.

Le poids a vide du véhicule augmente de 22 kg apres le montage de I'attelage.

Sous réserve de modifications.
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VetOkOU kut liman sahkéosia @

Valmistaja: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalian tilausnro: 338 030

Direktiivin 94/20/EG mukainen hyvaksymisnumero:  e13 00-0890

Luokka: A50-X Tyyppi: 338 030

Teknisettiedot: Suurin D-arvo: 6,8 kN
Suurinkoukkukuorma: 60 kg

Kayttokohteet: Ajoneuvonvalmistaja: Honda
Malli: HRV
yppimerkinta: GH?7??7?7?

Yleiset ohjeet:
Ajokdytossa ajoneuvon valmistajan tiedot koskien vetokuormaa ja koukkukuormaa ovat
maaraavia, joskaan vetokoukun arvoja ei mydskaan saa ylittaa.

Ventokuorma [kg] x ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] 9,81
Ventokuorma [kg] + ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] = 1000

Kaava D-arvon laskentaa varten: =D [kN]
Vetokoukku on tarkoitettu sellaisten perdvaunujen vetéamistd varten, jotka on varustettu
vetokoukkukytkentalaitteella, ja sellaisia taakkatelineita varten, jotka on hyvaksytty asennettaviksi
vetokoukkuun. Muunlainen kayttd on kielletty. Kaytdssa tieolosuhteet on huomioitava. Vetokaytdssa
ajoneuvon ajo-ominaisuudet muuttuvat. Ajoneuvon valmistajan kayttdohjeita tulee noudattaa.

Ajoneuvonvalmistajan sarjatuotantoa varten hyvaksytyt kiinnityskohdat sopivat kaytettaviksi.
Kansallisia asennusten teknista hyvaksymista koskevia maarayksia on noudatettava.
Nama asennus- ja kdyttdohjeet tulee liittda ajoneuvon dokumentteihin.

Asennusohjeita:

Vetokoukku on turvallisuuteen vaikuttava osa ja sen saavat asentaa vain ammattihenkilot.
Vetokoukun kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset ovat kiellettyja. Ne johtavat kayttdluvan
peruuntumiseen.

Poista tarvittaessa ajoneuvosta vetokoukun kosketuspintojen eristemassa ja alustansuoja-
aine. Peita korin paljaat kohdat ja poraukset ruosteenestomaalilla.

Kayttdohjeita:

Kirista vetokoukun kaikki kiinnityspultit noin 1000 km:n ajon jalkeen ilmoitetuilla
kiristysmomenteilla.

Vetokoukku tulee pitda puhtaana ja rasvattuna. Kaytettdessa suuntavakavuuden
parantamislaitteita, kuten esim. Westfalian "SSK’-laitetta, vetokoukkua ei kuitenkaan saa
rasvata. Noudata kyseisen laitteen kayttdohjeita.

Heti vetokoukun kuulan halkaisijan ollessa mielivaltaisessa kohdassa 49,0 mm tai pienempi,
vetokoukkua ei turvallisuussyisté enaa saa kayttaa.

Ajoneuvon omapaino nousee vetokoukun asennuksesta johtuen 22 kg.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.



@ TOWi n g h itCh Without electrical set

Manufacturer: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia order no.: 338 030
Approval no. as per Guideline 94/20/EC: e13 00-0890

Class: A50-X Model: 338 030

Technical data: Maximum D-value: 6,8 kN

Maximum nose weight: 60 kg

Area of application: Vehiclemanufacturer: Honda
Model: HRV
Model designation: GH?????

General information:
The vehicle manufacturer’s specifications regarding trailer load and nose weight are deci-
sive for driving, and the values specified for the towing hitch must not be exceeded.

_trailer load [kg] x vehicle total weight [kg] M 9,81
“trailer load [kg] + vehicle total weight [kg] 1000

Formula for D-value =D [kN]

The towing hitch serves for towing trailers fitted with ball couplings and for use with load carriers
approved for attachment to the towing hitch. Any use other than that specified is prohibited. Driving
with atrailer mustbe adapted to the road conditions. The vehicle’s handling is affected when atrailer
is being towed. Follow the vehicle manufacturer’s instructions.

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of auxiliaries must be observed.
These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle papers.

Installation instructions:

The towing hitch is a safety component and must only be installed by qualified personnel.

Any alteration or conversion to the towing hitch is prohibited, and would lead to cancellation of
design certification.

Remove insulating compound and underseal from vehicle (if present) in the area of the mat-
ing surfaces of the towing hitch. Seal any bare bodywork and bores with anti-corrosive paint.

Operating instructions:

Again tighten all securing bolts of the towing hitch after approx. 1000 trailer km, observing speci-
fied tightening torques.

The towing hitch must be kept clean and greased. However, if a stabilisation device, e.g.
Westfalia “SSK”, is used, the towing hitch must be free from grease. Follow the instructions in
the relevant operating instructions.

As soon as the towing hitch diameter is 49.0 mm or less at any point, it must no longer be used
for safety reasons.

After the towing hitch is fitted, the empty weight of the vehicle increases by 22 kg.

Subject to alteration.
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OQPAIPIKEG KEPAAEG CEUENG ME OTHPIYHA @

XWpIG o€T NAekTPOAOYIKOU UAIKOU
Karaokeuaotig: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG

Westfalia-Apiu. Trapayyehiag: 338 030

Apiu. adeiag aUpewva e Tnv odnyia 94/20/EK: e13 00-0890
Karnyopia: A50-X TuTTOG: 338 030
Texvika oToIXEIQ! péyioTn Tiun D: 6,8 kN

uéyioTo Bapog othpIEns: 60 kg
Topéag epappoyng: KaraokeuaoTrg auTokiviT@wv: Honda

MovréAo: HRV

Xapoktnpiopodg T0Tou:  GH?7??7?7?

levikég utrodEieig:

Mo TNV 081 yNoN TOU QUTOKIVATOU GXETIKG E TO pUUOUAKOUNEVO BApOog (Bapog TPEIAEP) Kal TO
Bapog oTAPIENG (KaTakdpuPn dUVaN OTNV KEPAAT TOu KOTOadOPOU) ICXUOUV TA OTOIXEIC TOU
KOTOOKEUOOTH TOU OIUTOKIVIITOU, OTTOU Ol OXETIKEG TINEG UE TN GQAIPIKH KEPAAT {eUENG ME
OTAPIYHO OEV ETTITPETTETAI VA EETTEPATTOUV.

TuT1T0G UTTOAOYIOMOU TNG TIUAG D:

Bdpog pupovinong [kg] x ouvoid Baoog oxfuatog [kg] « 9,81
Bdpog pupovinong [kg] + ouvoid Baoog oxnuatog [kg] 1000

=D [kN]

H o@aipiki ke@aAf (elEng pE OTAPIYUO XPNOIMOTIOIEITAl VIO TN PUUOUAKNGN TPEIAEP TTOU €ival
€EOTTAIOMEVA PE QVTIOTOIXO MNXAVIGHO CEUENG VIO GQAIPIKA KEQAAR Kal yia T AEITOUpYia CUGTNPATWV
TTIOU ETITPETIETAI VA POVTAPIOTOUV OTn OQAIPIKA KapaAn Ceuéng. Mia SIo@opeTIKr) XpAon
atTayopeveTal. H Aeitoupyia TTPETTEN va €ival TIPOCOPPOCHEVN OTIG CUVUNKEG TWV SpOpwv. KaTtd T
Aeiroupyia aAAGZel n oupTTEPIPOPE 0O YNONG TOU AUTOKIVATOU. [pETTEl v BOUEI TIPOCOX I OTIG 0dNYiEG
A€ITOUPYIOG TOU KATOOKEUAOTH.

Ta onueia oTEPEWONG TTOU £XOUV EYKPIUET KAVOVIKA OTTd TOV KATAOKEUOOTH) TOU QUTOKIVATOU £XOUV
TNPENUEI.

Mpétel va TnpouvTal 01 KPATIKOI KAVOVIOHOI OXETIKA PE TOV EAEYXO AUAEWHATWY.

AUTEG 0100nYieG TOTTOUETNONG KO AEITOUPYIOG TTPETTEI VO ETTICUVATITOVTAI GTA XAPTIA TOU QUTOKIVATOU.

YTmodeigelg TotrouéTnong:
H o@aipikn KEQAAN CeUENG pE OTNPIYUA Eival Eva EEAPTNUA ATQOAEING KOl ETTITPETTETAI VO TOTTOUETEITAI
HOVO aT1rd €1I8IKEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.
AtrayopeUeTal KGUe aAAayn 1) LETATPOTTA OTN O@aIPIKT KEPaAA Ceuéng pe oTripiypa. O1 Tuxdv aAAayEg
Il METATPOTTEG 0ONyoUV OTNV aKUPWON TNG AdEING AEITOUPYIOG.
A@aipéoTe Ta UAIKG MOVWONG N} TNV EEWTEPIKN TTPOOTACTA TOU SATTES0U - O€ TIEPITITWAON TTOU
UTTAPXOUV - ATTO TNV ETTIPAVEIQ TOU QUTOKIVATOU TTOU UQ TOTTOUETNUEI N OQaIPIKH KEPAAR {eUENG UE
OTAPIYMA. %o&UTE TIG YUUVEG METOANIKEG ETTIQAVEIEG KAUUG KA TIG OTTEG HE AVTIOKWPIOKO XPHMO.
Ymodeigeig Asitoupyiag:
Metd trepitrou 1000 xIAGueTpa 0drynong ME TpEINep EavaaiEte OAeG TIG Bideg aTepéwang TnG
OQaIPIKAG KEPAANG CeUENG PE OTAPIYUA YE TNV TTPOPRAETTOUEVN POTTH OTPEUNG.
H o@aipikn ke@aAr) Le0ENG e OTAPIYMA TTPETTEI VO SIOTNPEITAI KAUOPH Kal va ypaadpeTal. ‘OTtav duwg
Xpnoiyotrolouvral SIATAEEIG OTAUEPOTTOINONG Tou ixvoug, OTTwg Tr.X. n Westfalia "SSK”, dev
ETTITPETTETAI N OQPAIPIKA KEPOAY LeUENG PE OTAPIYUA Va €ival ypaoapiopévn. MNpooégTe TG UTTOdEIEEIG
OTIG EKAOTOTE 00NYiEg AeIToupyiag.
MoAig o€ k&TTola uéon n SIGUETPOG TNG OPAIPIKAG KEPAAAG CeUEng yivel 49,0 mm ) pikpdTEPN, OEV
emMTPETTETAI TTAEOV YIa Adyoug ao@aAegiag N XpAon TNG oQaIpIKNAG KEPAAAG {eUENG UE OTAPIYMA.
MeTd TnVv TOTTOUETNON TNG TPAIPIKAG KEPAANG (eUENG Ue oThPIyUa augdvel To kauapd BAPOG Tou
QUTOKIVITOU KaTd 22 kg.

ElarnpoUpe 1o diokaiwpa aAAayuv.
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c GanCiO di traino Senza kit elettrico

Produttore: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG N. ordinazione Westfalia: 338 030
Numero di omologazione secondo la direttiva 94/20/CE: e13 00-0890

Classe: A50-X Tipo: 338 030

Dati tecnici: Valore D max: 6,8 kN

Carico di appoggio max: 60 kg

Campo d’impiego: Produttore automobilistico: Honda
Modello: HRV
Denominazione tipo: GH????7?

Avvertenze generali:

Per la marcia sono valide le indicazioni del produttore automobilistico rispetto al peso
trainabile ed al carico di appoggio. Non si devono comunque superare i valori del gancio di traino.
Formula per il rilevamento del valore D:

peso massimo [kg] x peso totale vettura [kg] N 9,81
peso massimo [kg] + peso totale vettura [kg] 1000

=D [kN]

llgancio ditraino serve per trainare dei rimorchi dotati di ganci sferici, nonché per il funzionamento con
portacarichi omologati per il montaggio sul gancio di traino. Qualsiasi altro uso & vietato.
Il funzionamento deve essere adeguato alle condizioni della strada. Durante il funzionamento si
modificano le caratteristiche di guida della vettura. Rispettare le istruzioni per 'uso del produttore
automobilistico.

| punti di fissaggio omologati di serie dal produttore automobilistico sono stati rispettati.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi.
Le presenti istruzioni di montaggio e per 'uso devono essere allegate ai documenti della vettura.

Avvertenze di montaggio:

Il gancio ditraino & un componente di sicurezza e deve essere montato solo da tecnici
specializzati.

E’ vietata qualsiasi modifica costruttiva del gancio di traino. Una tale modifica comporterebbe
l'invalidamento dellomologazione del ministero dei trasporti.

Eliminare 'isolante o la protezione sottoscocca eventualmente presente sulla vettura nella zona
delle superfici di appoggio del gancio di traino. Trattare le parti sverniciate della carrozzeria ed i fori
con vernice antiruggine.

Avvertenze per l'uso:

Dopo circa 1000 km effettuati con il rimorchio, riserrare tutte le viti di fissaggio del gancio di traino
con le coppie di serraggio prescritte.

Il gancio di traino deve essere pulito e lubrificato. Solo se si usano dei dispositivi di stabilizzazione
della traiettoria, per esempio il dispositivo Westfalia ,SSK*, il gancio di traino deve essere privo di
grasso. Rispettare le avvertenze delle relative istruzioni per 'uso.

Non appena il gancio di traino raggiunge in qualsiasi punto un diametro di 49,0 mm o inferiore, il
gancio di traino stesso non deve essere piu usato per motivi di sicurezza.

Dopo il montaggio del gancio di traino il peso a vuoto della vettura aumenta di 22 kg.

Ci riserviamo modifiche.
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Tabella riassuntiva dei casi che si possono presentare

MINISTERO DEI TRASPORTI E DELLA NAVIGAZIONE
Direzione Generale della Motorizzazione Civile
e dei Trasporti in Concessione

VEICOLO DISPOSITIVO COLLAUDO DOCUMENTAZIONE |Rifer.
presente
circolare

Omologazione | Omolgazione 94/20/CE NO NO -
Europea e tipo di gancio gia
individuato nella carta
di circolazione del veicolo (*)
Omologzione 94/20/CE Sl - targhetta
e tipo di gancio indicato o non - istruzioni di B.1.
sulla carta di circolazione ed montaggio e funzion.
installato successivamente - scheda di omologaz.
alla immatricolazione del veicolo e relativo allegato
—> (facoltativi)
- dichiarazione di C.1.
corretto montaggio
Approvazione nazionale Sl - mod. DGM 405 B.2.
- dichiarazione di
montaggio a C.2.
regola d’arte
Omologazione | Omologazione 94/20/CE Sl - targhetta
Nazionale - istruzioni di B.1.
montaggio e funzion.
ovvero - scheda di omologaz.
e relativo allegato
Accertamento = (facoltativi)
dei requisiti - dichiarazione di C.1.
diidoneita corretto montaggio
alla circola-
zione Approvazione nazionale Sl - mod. DGM 405 B.2.
- dichiarazione di
montaggio a C.2.
regola d’arte

(*) L'annotazione sulla carta di circolazione del veicolo riporta la dicitura:

“Il veicolo puo essere dotato sin dall’origine della struttura ditraino ................c.ccoocee.

con omologazione .................c....... .

DICHIARAZIONE DI MONTAGGIO
Si dichiara che il dispositivo di traino in fede.
BP0 e

¢ stato installato a regola d’arte, nel rispetto delle

prescrizioni fornite dalla Casa costruttrice,
sull'autoveicolo:




GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS

REFERENCE : No e13%94/20%94/20%0890*00

ANNEXES :

Luxembourg, le 16 février 2001

19-21, Boulevard Royal

L- 2910 LUXEMBOURG

Tél. 478-1 - Télécopieur 241817 - Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU

INDEX TO TYPE-APPROVAL REPORT

Numéro de réception CEE :
EEC type-approval number :

1. Procés-verbal d'essai :
Test report :

- Rapport technique:
- Index du dossier :
- Informations techniques:

2. Dossier du constructeur :
Report of manufacturer :

- Fiche de renseignements du constructeur:

- Dessin du dispositif d'attelage:

3. Autres documents annexés :
Other documents annexed :

4. Date de délivrance de la réception
initiale :
Date of issue of initial type-approval :

5. Date de la derniére délivrance de
pages révisées :
Date of last issue of revised pages :

6. Date de la derniére délivrance d'une
fiche de réception révisée :
Date of last extension :

€13%94/20%94/20*0890*00

10FA54609A

Pages 1 & 2
Annex A - Page 1
Annex B - Page 1 & 2

338 030

Pages 001, 002
Page 003

sans objet

16.02.2001

sans objet

sans objet

5DOOR

5DOOR

5DOOR
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0.5.

0.7.

0.8.

2-

Emplacement de ce marquage :
Location of that marking :

Nom et adresse du constructeur :
Name and address of manufacturer :

Dans le cas des composants et des

unités techniques séparées, emplacement
et mode d'apposition du marquage de
réception CEE :

In the case of components and separate technical
units, location and method of affixing of the

EC approval mark :

Nom(s) et adresse(s) des usines
d'assemblage
Name(s) and address(es) of assembly plant(s) :

€13*94/20*94/20*0890*00

voir point 0.7. ci-aprés

Westfalia-Automotive GmbH & Co. KG
Am Sandberg 45
D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

sur la plaque du constructeur (marquage estampé ou

autocollant), fixé sur le tuyau transversal ou sur la tole de

connexion

Westfalia Automotive GmbH & Co. KG
Am Sandberg 45
D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

SECTION 11
SECTION I

Informations supplémentaires
(s'il y a lieu) :
Additional information (where applicable) :

Autorité déléguée:
Assigned authority:

Service technique chargé de
procéder aux essais :

Technical service responsible for carrying out
the tests :

Date du rapport d'essai :
Date of test report :

Numéro du rapport d'essai :
Number of test report :

Remarques (s'il y a lieu) :
Remarks (if any) :

voir appendice I ci-joint

Société Nationale de Certification et d'Homologation
Département SNCT-H
L-5201 Sandweiler

UTAC International s.a r.1.
Boite Postale 11
L-6901 Roodt-sur-Syre

06.02.2001

10FAS54609A

voir appendice I ci-joint



-3- €13*94/20%94/20*%0890*00
Lieu : Luxembourg
Place :
Date : 16 février 2001
Date :

Signature : Pour le Ministre des Transports

Signature :

Paul SCHMIT
Commissaire du Gouvernement

Une liste des documents du dossier de réception présenté a I'autorité compétente ayant accordé la
réception, qui peut étre obtenu sur demande, est jointe.

The index to the information package lodged with the competent authority that has granted type approval, which may be obtained
on request, is attached.

voir "INDEX DU DOSSIER DE RECEPTION" ci-joint
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1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.6.

1.7,

-4- €13*94/20*94/20*0890*00

APPENDICE 1
APPENDIX I

relatif a la fiche de réception CEE n° e13*94/20%94/20*0890%00
concernant la réception de dispositifs d'attelage mécanique visés par la directive 94/20/CE
to EC type-approval certificate no e13*94/20%94/20*0890*00
concerning the type-approval of mechanical coupling devices with regard to Directive 94/20/EC

Informations complémentaires :
Additional information :

Catégorie du type d'attelage : A50-X
Class of the type of coupling :

Catégories ou types de véhicules auxquels

le dispositif est destiné ou limité :

Categories or types of vehicles for which the device is Honda HRV
designed or restricted :

Valeur D maximale [kN] " : 6,8 kN

Maximum D-value {kNj :

Charge d'appui verticale S maximale
sur 1'attelage [kg] @ : 60 kg

Maximum vertical load S at the coupling point [kg] * :

Charge U maximale sur la sellette

d'attelage [t] ¥ : sans objet
Maximum load U at the fifth wheel coupling

point [t] ¥ :

Valeur V maximale [kN] @ : sans objet

Maximum V-value [kN]  :

Instructions concernant le montage du type d'attelage sur le véhicule et photographies ou schémas des
points de fixation sur le véhicule, fournis par le constructeur; informations complémentaires si
1'utilisation du type d'attelage est limitée a des véhicules particuliers :

Instructions of attachment of the coupling type to the vehicle and photographs or drawings of the fixing points at the vehicle given by
the manufacturer; additional information if the use of the coupling type is restricted to special types of vehicles :

Une instruction de montage et d'emploi est jointe & chaque dispositif d'attelage.
Les dispositifs destinés au montage en série dans la construction de véhicules ou de carrosseries ne doivent pas
étre nécessairement accompagnés d'une instruction de montage et d'emploi.



L.8. Informations sur le montage de supports ou de plaques de montage spécifiques o,

-5- €13*94/20%94/20*0890*00

Information of the fitting of special towing brackets or mounting plates :

Le dispositif d'attelage ne peut étre fixé qu'aux points de fixation prévus et autorisés par le constructeur du
véhicule et avec les moyens de fixation éventuellement prévus.

Remarques ¥ : sans objet
Remarks @ :

Note explicative et récapitulative des extensions réalisées

Explanatory and recapitulatory note of delivered extensions
sans objet

@ Biffer la mention inutile.

) Delete where not applicable.

® Le numéro de réception CEE par type figurant sur le présent document doit comporter tous les symboles décrits 4 1'annexe
VII de la directive 70/156/CEE, telle que modifiée en dernier lieu par la directive 92/53/CEE. L'élément de construction
proprement dit doit étre marqué conformément aux prescriptions de la directive particuliere applicable.

 The EEC type-approval number appearing on this document shall consist of all sections outlined in Annex VI to Directive 70/156/EEC, as last amended by Dircctive
92/53/EEC. The component itself shall be marked as prescribed in the relevant separate Directive.

® Si les moyens d'identification du type comprennent des symboles ne convenant pas pour décrire les types d'éléments de
construction couverts par la présente fiche de réception, ces symboles doivent étre représentés dans la documentation par le
symbole "?" (p.e.: ABC??123??).

" If the means of identification of type contains characters not relevant to describe the component types covered by this type-approval certificate, such characters stiall be
represented in the documentation by symbol : “?” (c.g.: ABC??12377),

“ Y compris des informations concernant la possibilité d'utiliser des sellette d'attelage pour le guidage forcé de semi-remorques.

' Including the information concerning the use of the fifth wheel coupling for the control of semi-trailers.
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GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

Luxembourg, le 16 février 2001
19-21, Boulevard Royal

MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS 1-2910 LUXEMBOURG

Tél. 478-1 - Télécopieur 241817 - Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU

REFERENCE : No e13%94/20%94/20*0890*00

ANNEXES : Documentation technique

FICHE DE RECEPTION CEE
EC TYPE-APPROVAL CERTIFICATE

Communication concernant
Communication concerning

TS " |
th f-type-approval

d'un type d'élément de construction visé par la directive 94/20/CE
of a type of a component with regard to Directive 94/20/EC

Numéro de réception @ : €13%94/20%94/20*0890*00

Type-approval number @ :

Motif de 1'extension : sans objet
Reason of extension :

SECTION I
SECTION I

0.1. Marque (raison sociale du constructeur) : Westfalia
Make (trade name of manufacturer) :

0.2, Type et description(s) commerciale(s)
générale(s) : 338 030
Type and general commercial description(s) :

0.3. Moyens d'identification du type, tels que

marqués sur I'élément de construction ® :  voir point 0.7. ci-aprés
Means of identification of type if marked on the
component @ :



o Ti I hengerfeste uten elektrosett

Produsent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co.KG Westfalia-bestilingsnummer: 338 030

Godkjennelsesnummer etter direktiv 94/20/EF: e13 00-0890
Klasse: A50-X Type: 338 030

Tekniske data: maksimal D-verdi: 6,8 kN
maksimal stettelast: 60 kg

Bruksomrade: Bilprodusent: Honda
Modell: HRV

Typebetegnelse: GH????7?

Generelle henvisninger:
For kjeringen gjelder oppgavene fra bilprodusenten med hensyn til tiihengerlast og
stottelast, verdiene for tilhengerfestet ma ikke overskrides.

Tilhengerlast [kg] x bil-totalvekt [kg] . 9,81
Tilhengerlast [kg] + bil-totalvekt [kg] 1000

Formel for D-verdi-beregningen: =D [kN]
Tilhengerfestettjenertil a trekke tilhengere som er utstyrt med kulekoplinger og for driftav lastbeerere
som er godkjent for montering pa koplingskulen. Annen bruk er forbudt. Bruken ma tilpasses
veiforholdene. Ved bruk endres bilens kjgreegenskaper. Driftsinstruksen fra bilprodusenten ma
folges.

De festepunktene som er godkjent av bilprodusenten som standard ma overholdes.
Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.
Denne monterings- og driftsanvisningen skal legges ved bilens dokumenter.

Monteringshenvisninger:

Tilhengerfestet er en sikkerhetsdel og ma kun monteres av fagfolk.

Enhver endring hhv. ombygging av tilhengerfestet er forbudt. De medfgrer at driftstillatelsen
oppharer.

Isolermasse hhv. understellsbeskyttelse pa bilen - hvis det finnes - i omradet for
beereflatene pa tilhengerfestet skal fjernes. Blanke karosserideler og hull skal forsegles med
rustbeskyttelseslakk.

Driftshenvisninger:

Alle festeskruene pa tilhengerfestet skal ettertrekkes med foreskrevet tiltrekkingsmoment etter
ca. 1000 tilhenger-km.

Koplingskulen skal holdes ren og smares med fett. Hvis det imidlertid blir brukt
sporstabiliserings-innretninger som f.eks. Westfalia ,SSK*, ma koplingskulen veere fri for fett.
Falg henvisningene i de respektive driftsinstruksene.

Sa snart koplingskulen pa et eller annet sted har nadd en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma
tilhengerfestet av sikkerhetsgrunner ikke brukes lenger.

Bilens tomvekt gker med 22 kg etter montering av tilhengerfestet.

Endringer forbeholdes.
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Lieferbare Ersatzteilumfange Anhdangevorrichtung
Dodatelné nahradni dily tazného zafrizeni

Reservedele, der kan leveres til anhangertrakket
Volumen de piezas de repuesto suministrables del enganche
Pieces de rechange disponibles pour I’attelage
Vetokoukun toimitettavissa olevat varaosat

Available spare parts for towing hitch

KardAoyog TV S10UECTHWY AVTOAAAKTIKMV TNG O@AIPIKAG KEQAARG {eUENG pE
oTAPIYpA

Pezzi di ricambio disponibili per il gancio di traino
Reservedeler for tilhengerfestet som kan leveres
Leverbare reserve-onderdelen t.b.v. trekhaak
Dragkrokens reservdelsspecifikationer

Zakres dostarczanych czesci zamiennych haka holowniczego

938 030 650 001
3,10-13, 15, 17,
18, 20-23
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Lieferumfang der

Anhédngevorrichtung 6 1X M
@ Objem dodani tazného zafizeni
Anhangertraekkets 7 1x %
leveringsomfang e
G Volumen de suministro del enganche 8 2x & 741g.
Piéces comprises dans la fourniture
de I'attelage 9| 2x & 721g.
@ Vetokoukun toimituksen sisilto
@ Scope of delivery of towing hitch 10 3x 6 mm
Mep1eXOUEVO TOU TTOKETOU TG
oQAIPIKAG KEQAANG {eUENG HE 11 2% 2mm
oTAPIYUA
0 Dotazione del gancio di traino
12 3 M12x75 (10.9
o Leveringsomfang for tilhengerfestet X @ X75(10.9)
@ Leveringsomvang trekhaak 51 ax §E MA12x35 (10.9)
e Dragkrokens leveransspecifikation
Zakres dostawy haka 14 4x f? M10x115 (10.9)
holowniczego
15| 13x 13x24x2,5
i 16 | 8 10,5x30x3
X
17 | 2x © 8,4x30x2
18| 7x M12 (10)
19 | 4x M10 (10)
2 1x
20 | 2x M8 (12)
|t o
3 1x 327
21 1x =
)
4 1x = [
=
22 1x =
5 1x
IEEes
.\
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Tre k h dd k zonder elektrische uitrusting
Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG

D

Westfalia-bestelnr.: 338 030

Goedkeurnummer vlgs. richtlijn 94/20/EG:
Klasse: A50-X Type:
Technische gegevens:

e13 00-0890
338 030
maximale D-waarde: 6,8 kN
maximale kogeldruk: 60 kg
Toepassing: Voertuigfabrikant.:  Honda
Model: HRV
e-aanduiding: GH?????

Algemene aanwijzingen:
Voor het rijden met aanhangwagen zijn de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant m.b.t. tot
getrokken gewicht en kogeldruk bindend; hierbij mogen echter de specificaties van de trekhaak niet
worden overschreden.
Formulet.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:

getrokken gewicht [kg] x totaal gewicht voertuig [kg] , 9,81

getrokken gewicht [kg] + totaal gewicht voertuig [kg] X 1000 ~ D [kN]

Detrekhaak dient voor hettrekken van aanhangwagens uitgerust met trekkogelkoppelingen en voor
lastdragers die goedgekeurd zijn voor montage op de trekhaak. Het gebruik voor hiervan af-
wijkende doeleinden is niet toegestaan. Bij gebruik van de trekhaak dient rekening te worden
gehouden met de wegomstandigheden. Bij het rijden met aanhangwagen veranderen de rij-
eigenschappen van het voertuig. Gelieve hieromtrent de handleiding van de voertuigfabrikant te
raadplegen.

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aangehouden.
Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.
Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden
toegevoegd.

Aanwijzingen voor de montage:

De trekhaak is een veiligheidskritische component die uitsluitend door vakkundig personeel
mag worden ingebouwd. Elke wijziging c.q. aanpassing aan de trekhaak is ontoelaatbaar en
heeft bovendien het vervallen van de homologatie (bedrijffsvergunning) tot gevolg. Isolatie-
materiaal c.q. underbody coating aan het voertuig - indien aanwezig - ter plaatse van de
montagevlakken voor de trekhaak verwijderen. Blanke carrosseriedelen en geboorde gaten
met corrosiewerende lak verzegelen.

Aanwijzingen voor het gebruik:
Na ca. 1.000 km met aanhangwagen te hebben gereden dienen alle bevestigingsbouten van de
trekhaak met het voorgeschreven aanhaalkoppel te worden nagetrokken. De trekhaakkogel
altijd schoon en ingevet houden. Indien echter spoorstabilisatie-inrichtingen zoals bijv. de
Westfalia “SSK” gebruikt worden, moet de trekhaakkogel vetvrij zijn. Hiervoor dienen de
aanwijzingen van de betreffende gebruikshandleiding te worden opgevolgd. Zodra de trekhaak-
kogel op enige plaats tot een kogeldiameter van 49,0 mm of minder ingesleten is, mag de
trekhaak om veiligheidsredenen niet meer gebruikt worden. Door de montage van de trekhaak
wordt het eigen gewicht van het voertuig met 22 kg verhoogd.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.
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e Drag kl'Ok utan El-sats

Tillverkare: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia best.-nr: 338 030

Tillstdndsnummer enligt Riktlinje 94/20/EG: e13 00-0890
Klass: A50-X Typ: 338 030
Tekniska data: maximaltD-varde: 6,8 kN

maximaltstédlast: 60 kg

Anvandningsomrade: Fordonstillverkare: Honda
Modell: HRV
Typbeteckning: GH????7?

Allméanna anvisningar:

Normgivande for kdrningen ar tillverkarens uppgifter betraffande slapvagnslast och
stodlast, varvid vardena for dragkroken inte far 6verskridas.

Formel for faststallning av D-vardet:

slapvagnslast [kg] x bilens totalvikt [kg] . 9,81 _ D kN
STpvagnsiast [kg] + bilens fotalvikt [kg] X 1000 ~ D [kNI

Dragkroken anvéands for att dra slapvagnar, vilka ar utrustade med dragkulskopplingar samt for
anvandning av lasthallare (exempelvis fastsattning av cykelstall), som ar tillatna for montering pa
dragkroken. All annan anvandning ar forbjuden. Anvandningen maste anpassas till
vagférhallandena. Vid korning med slap férandras bilens koregenskaper. Beakta
fordonstillverkarens bruksanvisning.

De av fordonstillverkaren tillatna standard-fastsattningspunkterna har féljts.
Nationella riktlinjer betraffande monteringen skall beaktas.
Denna monterings- och bruksanvisning skall bifogas till fordonshandlingarna.

Monteringsanvisningar:

Dragkroken &r en sékerhetsdel och far endast monteras av fackpersonal.

Det ar forbjudet att géra andringar resp ombyggnader pa dragkroken. Detta leder till att
drifttilistdndet dras in.

Tag bort isoleringsmassan resp underplatens skyddbeldggning (om sadan finns) fran
bilen i omradet kring dragkrokens anliggningsytor. Ytbehandla blanka karosseridelar samt
borrhalen med rostskyddsfarg.

Driftanvisningar:

Efterdrag dragkrokens samtliga fastsattningsskruvar annu en gang efter ca 1000 slapvagns-km
med de féreskrivna atdragningsmomenten.

Dragkroken skall hallas ren och fettas in. Anvander man sakerhetskoppling, exempelvis Westfa-
lia "SSK” maste kopplingskulan vara fri fran fett. Beakta anvisningarna i respektive
bruksanvisning.

Da kopplingskulans diameter pa nagot stalle ar 49.0 mm eller mindre, far dragkroken av
sakerhetsskal inte langre anvandas.

Bilens tomvikt 6kas med ca 22 kg efter monteringen av dragkroken.

Med forbehall for andringar.
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Producent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG
Nr zamowieniowy firmy Westfalia: 338 030

Numer zezwolenia wedtug wytycznych 94/20/EG: e13 00-0890
Klasa: A50-X Typ: 338 030
Dane techniczne: maksymalna warto$¢ D: 6,8 kN

maksymalne obcigzenie podparciowe: 60 kg
Zakres stosowania: Producent samochodu: Honda

Model: HRV

Oznaczenie typu: GH?????

Zalecenia ogdine:

Informacjami miarodajnymi odno$nie jazdy sg dane podawane przez producenta
samochodu wzglednie obcigzenie przyczepowe i obcigzenie podparciowe, przy czym
wartosci parametréw haka holowniczego nie mogg zostac przekroczone.

Wz6r do obliczania wartosci D:

Obcigzenie przyczepowe [kg] x cigzar catkowity samochodu [kg] = 9,81
Obcigzenie przyczepowe [kg] + ciezar catkowity samochodu [kg] = 1000

=D kN

Hak holowniczy stuzy do holowania przyczep wyposazonych w pociggowe sprzegta kulowe
oraz do eksploatacji z przyczepami cigzarowymi, ktore sg dopuszczone do zamontowania
sprzegta kulowego. Zakazane jest stosowanie innego rodzaju sprzegiet. Jazda musi by¢
dostosowana do warunkow drogowych. W czasie holowania przyczepy zmieniajg sie
parametry jazdy samochodu. Nalezy przestrzega¢ zalecen zawartych w instrukgc;ji
eksploatacji samochodu, dostarczonej przez producenta.

Podane przez producenta pojazdu punkty mocowania, ktére posiadajg seryjne dopuszczenie, sg,
zachowane.

Nalezy przestrzegac¢ narodowych wytycznych dotyczacych potwierdzenia zamontowan.
Niniejszg instrukcje montazu i eksploatacji nalezy dotgczy¢ do dokumentow samochodu.

Zalecenia dotyczace montazu:

Hak holowniczy jest elementem wptywajgcym na bezpieczenstwo jazdy i moze zosta¢
zainstalowany wytgcznie przez personel wyspecjalizowany.

Niedopuszczalne jest wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian w konstrukcji haka holowniczego.
Prowadzi to do wygasnigcia dopuszczenia do stosowania.

W przypadku obecno$ci masy izolacyjnej wzglednie ostony podwozia w miejscu
przylegania haka holowniczego nalezy jg usung¢. Nieostonigte miejsca karoserii jak rowniez
wywiercone otwory nalezy pomalowac farbg antykorozyjna.

Zalecenia dotyczace eksploataciji:

Wszystkie $ruby mocujace haka holowniczego nalezy dokreci¢ po przejechaniu ok. 1000 km z
przyczepa,

Kule sprzegta nalezy utrzymywac w czystosci i smarowac. W przypadku stosowania
urzgdzen stabilizacyjnych, jak np. system “SSK” firmy Westfalia, kula sprzegta nie moze by¢
nasmarowana. Nalezy stosowac zalecenia zawarte w odnosnych instrukcjach eksploataciji.
Jezeli w dowolnym miejscu $rednica kuli sprzegta bedzie wynosita 49,0 mm lub mniej hak
holowniczy nie moze by¢ uzywany ze wzgledéw bezpieczenstwa jazdy.

Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego waga pustego samochodu zwigksza sie 0 22 kg.

Zastrzega sie mozliwos¢ wprowadzania zmian.

21



pJemio
BunyoLpye

L:LIN

uojqezs
uojqeyos
ouoo|gelg
Buojqels
BISYOSE
A3y
alejdwa|
auulep
jeqeo
e|lueld
uojegexs
euo|qes
auo|qeyds



L:LIN

uojqezs
uojqeyos
ouoo|gelg
Buojqels
BIBYOSE
A3y
ajejdwa|
auulep
jeqeo
e|lueld
uojegexs
euo|qes
auo|qeyos




 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   SimpleBooklet
        
     Neues Dokument erstellen
     Reihenfolge: Drahtheftung
     Seitengröße: auf A4 skalieren (297 x 210 mm)
     Vorder- und Rückseite: normal
     Ausrichten: jede Seite auf ihrer Bogenhälfte zentrieren
      

        
     0
     CentrePages
     Inline
     10.0000
     20.0000
     0
     Corners
     0.3000
     None
     1
     0.0000
     1
     0
     0
            
       D:20070531152547
       841.8898
       a4
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Wide
     16
     Single
     442
     309
    
     0
     A4Wide
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     1
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposing2
     Quite Imposing 2.0d
     Quite Imposing 2
     1
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





